Explosionsgeschützte
elektrische Heizeinrichtung
Dispositif antidéflagrant
de chauffage électrique
Explosionproof
Electric Heater
Manual
CH . . . . .

temperaturen –20°C bis +40°C
Kennzeichnung
Typenschlüssel Typ CH(F) . . . . .
(optional mit zusätzlichen Rippen)
A Einsatz für Luft-/Gasgemische
L Einsatz für Flüssigkeiten
M Einsatz in Festkörpern
12 Durchmesser 12,8 mm
18 Durchmesser 18,0 mm
19 Durchmesser 19,5 mm
22 Durchmesser 22,0 mm
Einfaches Isolationssystem
1 Grundform mit Nippel für Einbau
2 Ausführung mit Anschlussleitung
Doppeltes Isolationssystem
11 Grundform mit Nippel für Einbau
22 Ausführung mit Anschlussleitung
1 Die weitere Zündschutzart ist abhängig von der Art der Temperaturüber-
wachung (beispielsweise explosionsgeschützter Sicherheitstemperatur-
begrenzer EEx ed IIC)
Manual CH . . . . .. 6
Edition August 2001 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
3. Technical data
Explosion protection EEx e.1 II, T1 – T6
EC Type Examination
Certificate PTB 01 ATEX 1023 U
Degree of protection IP 54
of the enclosure (to EN 60 529:1991)
Admissible ambient
temperatures –20°C to +40°C
Marking
Type designation Type CH(F) . . . . .
(optional with additional fins)
A Duty for air/gas mixtures
L Duty for liquids
M Duty in solids
12 Diameter 12.8 mm
18 Diameter 18.0 mm
19 Diameter 19.5 mm
22 Diameter 22.0 mm
Single insulation system
1 Basic version with installation nipple
2 Version with connection cable
Double insulation system
11 Basic version with installation nipple
22 Version with connection cable
1 The different type of protection depends on the type of temperature
monitoring employed (for instance an explosionproof safety temperature
limiter EEx ed IIC).
Manual CH . . . . .. 7
Typ CH(F) . . . . .
Manual CH . . . . .. 9
Edition August 2001 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
3.1 Electrical data
Maximum figures for the power circuits
Rated voltage
e.g. max. 690 V (see rating plate)
Rated current
e.g. max. 36 A
(depending on version, per heater cartridge)
Max. conductor cross-section
e.g. 4 mm2
(depending on version, per heater cartridge)
4. Installation
For installation/operation, the provisions
of ElexV and the Equipment Safety Law
apply, as do generally accepted engineering
practice (EN 60079-14) and this Instruction
Manual.
The heater is designed for attachment to
vessels, apparatus and piping systems by
means of a flange connection only. It is
inadmissible to alter the way the heater is
operated. Only the manufacturer may make
such alterations. A wiring diagram is pro-
vided with every heater. It provides informa-
tion on occupation of the junction box ter-
minals by the power and control circuits and
should be observed without fail.
Manual CH . . . . .. 8
Edition August 2001 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
3.1 Elektrische Daten
Höchstwerte der Hauptstromkreise
Bemessungsspannung
z.B. max. 690 V (gemäss Typenschild)
Bemessungsstrom
z.B. max. 36 A
(je nach Ausführung, pro Heizpatrone)
max. Leiterquerschnitt
z.B. 4 mm2
(je nach Ausführung, pro Heizpatrone)
4. Installation
Für das Errichten/Betreiben sind die Vor-
schriften gemäss ElexV und des Gerätesi-